## GENERAL LAWS-CH. 288-285.

ly, and shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 3, 1865.

## CHAPTER 284.

[Published May 19, 1865.]

AN ACT to legalize the proceedings of a special town meeting held in the town of Irving, in the county of Jackson.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

miy tax pro-lings legal-

SECTION 1. All the proceedings of a special towns meeting held in the town of Irving, in the county of Jackson, on the 16th day of January, 1865, for the purpose of raising by tax a bounty to pay volunteers or drafted men which [who] should become credited to said town under the late call of the president for men, are hereby declared valid and legal to all intents and Limit to bounty. purposes: provided, that no more than two hundred dollars shall be paid to each volunteer or drafted man by

> virtue or in pursuance of the vote of said town. SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1865.

## CHAPTER 285.

[Published May 19, 1865.]

AN ACT to authorize the secretary of state to audit certain accounts, and appropriating money for the payment of the same.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The secretary of state is hereby authorized and required to audit all accounts and claims against the state, accruing under and in pursuance of joint resolutions of the two branches of the legislature, and to draw his warrant upon the state treasurer for such amount as he shall determine to be due and payable upon such account or claim, in favor of the party to whom the same shall be due and payable, which sum shall be paid by the state treasurer upon such warrant, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, from the fund to which the same may be properly chargeable.

SECTION 2. There is hereby annually appropriated Appropriation. out of any money in the state treasury, belonging to the several funds therein recognized, a sufficient amount

to carry into effect the provisions of this act.

Approved April 8, 1865.

## CHAPTER 286.

[Published May 8, 1865.]

AN ACT to extend the time for the collection of boundy taxes in the town of Belgium, in the county of Ozaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The time for the collection of the bounty Extended to taxes in the town of Belgium, in the county of Ozaukee, and for making return thereof to the treasurer of said county, is hereby extended until the first day of July, 1865.

SECTION 2. Said bounty tax when collected, may applications be applied and paid for the support of the families of drafted men, or to substitutes for drafted men, credited to said town on its present quots, not exceeding two hundred dollars each.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1865.